

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

FORUSALL, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
LABOR and MARTIN J. WALSH, in his
official capacity as SECRETARY OF
LABOR,

Defendants.

Case No. 22-cv-1551

Hon. Christopher R. Cooper

MOTION TO DISMISS

Defendants United States Department of Labor and Secretary Martin J. Walsh, by and through undersigned counsel, hereby move to dismiss this action pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b). As explained in the accompanying memorandum of law, the Court lacks subject-matter jurisdiction over Plaintiff ForUsAll, Inc.'s claims, *see* Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1), and the complaint fails to state a claim for which relief can be granted, *see* Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6). A Proposed Order is attached for the Court's consideration.

THEREFORE, Defendants respectfully request that the instant motion be GRANTED and that this action be DISMISSED.

Respectfully submitted,

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

BRAD P. ROSENBERG
Assistant Branch Director

/s/ Christopher A. Eiswerth
CHRISTOPHER A. EISWERTH
D.C. Bar No. 1029490
Trial Attorney
United States Department of Justice
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch
1100 L Street, NW, Rm. 12310
Washington, DC 20005
Tel: (202) 305-0568
Email: christopher.a.eiswerth@usdoj.gov

Counsel for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND..... 2

I. Statutory Background 2

II. Factual Background..... 5

III. Procedural History..... 7

LEGAL STANDARD 9

ARGUMENT..... 10

I. FORUSALL LACKS STANDING TO ASSERT ITS CLAIMS. 10

 A. ForUsAll has failed to demonstrate a causal connection between its
 alleged injury and the challenged Release. 12

 B. ForUsAll has failed to demonstrate that invalidation of the Release would
 remedy its purported injury. 15

II. THE RELEASE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE FINAL AGENCY ACTION. 18

 A. The Release does not represent the consummation of the Department’s
 decisionmaking process. 18

 B. The Release does not give rise to direct and appreciable legal
 consequences. 20

III. THE RELEASE IS NOT A SUBSTANTIVE RULE REQUIRING NOTICE AND COMMENT..... 24

CONCLUSION..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allen v. Wright,
468 U.S. 737 (1984) 12, 13

Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA,
208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 20, 22, 24

**Bennett v. Spear*,
520 U.S. 154 (1997) 19

Black v. LaHood,
882 F. Supp. 2d 98 (D.D.C. 2012) 13, 14, 15

**Cal. Cmty. Against Toxics v. EPA*,
934 F.3d 627 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 19, 20, 21, 22

Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. Trump,
302 F. Supp. 3d 127 (D.D.C. 2018) 9

Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence v. Pierce,
814 F.2d 663 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 12, 14

Connecticut v. Dep’t of Interior,
344 F. Supp. 279 (D.D.C. 2018) 9

County of Delaware v. Dep’t of Transp.,
554 F.3d 143 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 16

DRG Funding Corp. v. Sec. of Hous. & Urban Dev.,
76 F.3d 1212 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 19, 20

Fla. Audubon Soc. v. Bentsen,
94 F.3d 658 (D.D.C. 1996) (en banc) 12, 15

Fund for Animals, Inc. v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
460 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 22

Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.,
577 U.S. 312 (2016) 2

**Hughes v. Northwestern University*,
142 S. Ct. 737 (2022) *passim*

Indep. Equip. Dealers Ass’n v. EPA,
372 F.3d 420 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 22

Jones v. La. State Bar Ass’n,
738 F. Supp. 2d 74 (D.D.C. 2010) 13, 14

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 10, 12

Massachusetts v. Mellon,
262 U.S. 477 (1923) 16, 17

Nat. Resources Def. Council v. Wheeler,
955 F.3d 68 (D.C. Cir. 2020) 19, 20, 21, 23

Nat’l Family Planning & Reproductive Health Ass’n, Inc. v. Gonzales,
468 F.3d 826 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 13

Nat’l Law Ctr. on Homelessness & Poverty v. Dep’t of Veterans’ Affairs,
842 F. Supp. 127 (D.D.C. 2012) 9

Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. McCarthy,
758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 21

Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n,
575 U.S. 92 (2015) 25

POET Biorefining, LLC v. EPA,
970 F.3d 392 (D.C. Cir. 2020) 25

Ramirez v. Blinken,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2022 WL 1795080 (D.D.C. Mar. 22, 2022)..... 9, 10

Rattlesnake Coalition v. EPA,
509 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2007) 18

Raymond B. Yates, M.D., P.C. Profit Sharing Plan v. Hendon,
541 U.S. 1 (2004) 17

Sandoval v. Dep’t of Justice,
322 F. Supp. 3d 101 (D.D.C. 2018) 9

Shalala v. Guernsey Mem’l Hosp.,
514 U.S. 87 (1995) 25

Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.,
463 U.S. 85 (1983) 2

Sierra Club v. Jackson,
648 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 18

Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.,
426 U.S. 26 (1976) 12, 14

Stegemman v. Gannett Co.,
970 F.3d 465 (4th Cir. 2020) 3

Tibble v. Edison Int’l,
575 U.S. 523 (2015) 3

**U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.*,
578 U.S. 590 (2016) 20, 21, 24

**Valero Energy Corp. v. EPA*,
927 F.3d 532 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 21, 22, 23

Walsh v. Comey,
118 F. Supp. 3d 22 (D.D.C. 2015) 9

Williamson Cty. Reg. Planning Comm’n v. Hamilton Bank,
473 U.S. 172 (1985) 19

United States Code

5 U.S.C. § 553 1, 2, 8, 25

5 U.S.C. § 704 2, 18

5 U.S.C. § 706 8

29 U.S.C. § 1001 1

29 U.S.C. § 1002 3, 4

29 U.S.C. § 1101 2

29 U.S.C. § 1102 2

29 U.S.C. § 1104 3, 15, 17, 23

29 U.S.C. § 1109 4

29 U.S.C. § 1132 16, 17

29 U.S.C. § 1134 4, 17

29 U.S.C. § 1135 4

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 11, 18

Regulations

Prudence and Loyalty in Selecting Plan Investments and Exercising Shareholder Rights,
86 Fed Reg. 57,272 (Oct. 14, 2021) 4, 5

Ensuring Responsible Development of Digital Assets,
87 Fed. Reg. 14,143 (Mar. 9, 2022) 5, 6

Regulations

Fee Disclosure Guidance,
Field Assistance Bulletin No. 2012-02R (July 30, 2012) 5

Terminated Vested Participants Project Defined Benefit Plans,
Compliance Assistance Release 2021-01 (Jan. 12, 2021) 5
